
HIDDEN STORAGE SIDE TABLE

MUHD FAIZ BIN ISMAIL

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the

Degree Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences

Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2020



CANDIDATES DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulations

of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of my own work, unless

otherwise indicated or acknowledgement as reference work. This proposal has not been

submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any other

degree or qualification.

In the event my thesis is found to violate the condition above. I voluntarily waive the

right of conferment of my degree and agree to be subjected to the disciplinary rules and

regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA.

Name of Candidate

Candidate's Id No

Program

Faculty

Thesis Title

Signature of Candidate

Date

: Muhd Faiz Bin Ismail

: 2017520533

: Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology

(AS247)

: Applied Sciences

: Hidden Storage Side Table

:JAN~O'

II



TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPROVAL SHEET
CANDIDATES DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF PLATES
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
I. I Research Background
1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Significance of Study
1.4 Objectives

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Furniture Industry in Malaysia
2.2 Furniture
2.3 Side Table
2.4 Furniture Design and Carving
2.5 Ergonomic
2.6 Anthropometric
2.7 Space Saving Hidden Compartment
2.8 Meranti Species
2.9 Varnish

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
3. I Materials
3.2 Research and Design Ideas Information
3.3 Design Process
3.4 Design Making
3.5 Mock-up Preparation
3.6 Prototype

3.6.1 Material Preparation
3.6.2 Manufacturing Process
3.6.3 Assembly Process
3.6.4 Prototype Analysis

IV

Page

I
II

III
IV
VI

VII
VIII

IX
X

XI

1
1
2
3
3

4
4
8
9

10
12
13
14
15
16

18
18
18
19
19
24
25
26
26
26
27



3.7

3.8

3.6.5 Prototype Evaluation
Final Preparation of Product
3.7.1 Material Preparation
3.7.2 Cutting
3.7.3 Carving
3.7.4 Assembled
3.7.5 Finishing
Customer's Satisfaction Evaluation Method
3.8.1 Questionnaires

27
28
28
29
30
30
32
34
34

CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Introduction
4.2 Hidden Storage Side Table
4.3 Demographic Analysis
4.4 Descriptive analysis

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
5.1 Conclusion
5.2 Recommendations

REFERENCES
APPENDICES
PUBLICATION OF THE PROJECT REPORT UNDERTAKING
PERMISSION FOR REFERENCES AND PHOTOCOPYING
EVALUATION OF FINAL YEAR PROJECT REPORT
CURRICULUM VITAE

v

35
35
35
37
38

44
44
45

46
49
64
65
66
67



ABSTRACT

HIDDEN STORAGE SIDE TABLE

In this study, Meranti wood has been used as the raw material for the manufacturing of this
product. It has been used widely because of its durability and easy working properties. It is
easy to cut and works on many operations such as carving, screwing, nailing and gluing.
Meranti wood is recommended for making indoor and carving furniture. The objective of study
was conducted to produce Hidden Storage Side Table for keeping valuable things at home and
to determine customer satisfaction towards the function and appearance of the side table. The
data was analysed based on questionnaire that had been distributed to 104 respondents of
different age, gender, profession and income. The characteristics that were evaluated by the
respondents include design, material, satisfaction, commercial and price of the product. Based
on the feedback, commercial has the highest score followed by satisfaction, design, material
and price. OveralL this Hidden Storage Side Table is accepted by most respondents since it
provides positive impacts and benefits to consumer.

x


