## HIDDEN STORAGE SIDE TABLE

**MUHD FAIZ BIN ISMAIL** 

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the Degree Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology in the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

**JANUARY 2020** 

CANDIDATES DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulations

of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of my own work, unless

otherwise indicated or acknowledgement as reference work. This proposal has not been

submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any other

degree or qualification.

In the event my thesis is found to violate the condition above, I voluntarily waive the

right of conferment of my degree and agree to be subjected to the disciplinary rules and

regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA.

Name of Candidate

: Muhd Faiz Bin Ismail

Candidate's Id No

: 2017520533

Program

: Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology

(AS247)

Faculty

: Applied Sciences

Thesis Title

: Hidden Storage Side Table

Signature of Candidate

: JANUARY 2020

Date

H

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
A DD	PROVAL SHEET	I
	NDIDATES DECLARATION	II
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS TABLE OF CONTENTS		III
		IV
	T OF TABLES	VI
	Γ OF FIGURES	VII
	Γ OF PLATES	VIII
	Γ OF ABBREVIATIONS	IX
	STRACT	X
ABS	STRAK	XI
CH/	APTER 1 INTRODUCTION	1
1.1	Research Background	1
1.2	Problem Statement	
1.3	Significance of Study	2 3
1.4	Objectives	3
CH/	APTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW	4
2.1	Furniture Industry in Malaysia	4
2.2	Furniture	8
2.3	Side Table	9
2.4	Furniture Design and Carving	10
2.5	Ergonomic	12
2.6	Anthropometric	13
2.7	Space Saving Hidden Compartment	14
2.8	Meranti Species	15
2.9	Varnish	16
CHA	APTER 3 METHODOLOGY	18
3.1	Materials	18
3.2	Research and Design Ideas Information	18
3.3	Design Process	19
3.4	Design Making	19
3.5	Mock-up Preparation	24
3.6	Prototype	25
	3.6.1 Material Preparation	26
	3.6.2 Manufacturing Process	26
	3.6.3 Assembly Process	26
	3.6.4 Prototype Analysis	27

	3.6.5 Prototype Evaluation	27			
3.7	Final Preparation of Product	28			
	3.7.1 Material Preparation	28			
	3.7.2 Cutting	29			
	3.7.3 Carving	30			
	3.7.4 Assembled	30			
	3.7.5 Finishing	32			
3.8	Customer's Satisfaction Evaluation Method	34			
	3.8.1 Questionnaires	34			
	APTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION	35			
4.1	Introduction	35			
4.2	Hidden Storage Side Table	35			
4.3	Demographic Analysis	37			
4.4	Descriptive analysis	38			
CHA	APTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	44			
5.1	Conclusion	44			
5.2	Recommendations	45			
REFERENCES					
APPENDICES		49			
PUBLICATION OF THE PROJECT REPORT UNDERTAKING PERMISSION FOR REFERENCES AND PHOTOCOPYING EVALUATION OF FINAL YEAR PROJECT REPORT					
			CURRICULUM VITAE		

## **ABSTRACT**

## HIDDEN STORAGE SIDE TABLE

In this study, Meranti wood has been used as the raw material for the manufacturing of this product. It has been used widely because of its durability and easy working properties. It is easy to cut and works on many operations such as carving, screwing, nailing and gluing. Meranti wood is recommended for making indoor and carving furniture. The objective of study was conducted to produce Hidden Storage Side Table for keeping valuable things at home and to determine customer satisfaction towards the function and appearance of the side table. The data was analysed based on questionnaire that had been distributed to 104 respondents of different age, gender, profession and income. The characteristics that were evaluated by the respondents include design, material, satisfaction, commercial and price of the product. Based on the feedback, commercial has the highest score followed by satisfaction, design, material and price. Overall, this Hidden Storage Side Table is accepted by most respondents since it provides positive impacts and benefits to consumer.